RESOLUTION 2002-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS APPOINTING A LOCAL AGENT AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE-LOCAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM, CONFIRMING THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE'S COMMITMENT TO PROVIDE MATCHING FUNDS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the City of Cherokee Village is submitting an application to the State-Local Disaster Assistance Agreement Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, to improve advanced weather warnings for residents; and,

<u>WHEREAS</u>, as a result of the project, residents over a 1,256 square mile area will have the ability to receive weather information from the National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) operated by the National Weather Service; and,

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the project guidelines require the City to appoint an Applicant's Local Agent to act on its behalf and establish and maintain a proper accounting system to record expenditures of disaster assistance funds in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or as directed by the Governor's Authorized Representative; and,

WHEREAS, the project guidelines require a local share of funding for completion of the project.

<u>NOW THEREFORE</u>, it is hereby RESOLVED by the City Council with concurrence of the Mayor:

Section 1. That Mayor Marjorie A. Rogers is authorized to submit a grant to the State of Arkansas in behalf of the City of Cherokee Village and to comply with all applicable codes and standards as pertain to the grant project.

Section 2. That the City of Cherokee Village Clerk/Treasurer, Susan E. Maynard, is hereby appointed Applicant's Local Agent to act on the behalf of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas as described within the guidelines of the grant agreement.

Section 3. That the City of Cherokee Village is hereby authorized to participate in the local matching share of this project and that an appropriation of \$5,169.25 (half of which has been pledged by Sharp County) is hereby approved.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

Une 11, 2002 DATED:

APPROVED:

Marjorie A. Rogers, Mayo

ATTEST: MOI

Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasurer